

Sarah McMillan (MT Bar #3634)
WildEarth Guardians
P.O. Box 7516
Missoula, Montana 59807
(p) 406.549.3895
(f) 505.213.1895
smcmillan@wildearthguardians.org

Samantha Ruscavage-Barz
(NM Bar #23276)
admitted pro hac vice
WildEarth Guardians
516 Alto St.
Santa Fe, NM 87501
(p) 505.401.4180
(f) 505.213.1895
sruscavagebarz@wildearthguardians.org

Counsel for Plaintiff

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
BILLINGS DIVISION**

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS,)
)
Plaintiff,)

Case No. 1:14-cv-00013-BLG-
SPW-CSO

v.)

U.S. OFFICE OF SURFACE MINING)
RECLAMATION AND ENFORCEMENT,)
AL KLEIN, in his official capacity as)
Western Regional Director of the Office)
of Surface Mining Reclamation and)
Enforcement, and S.M.R. JEWELL, in her)
official capacity as U.S. Secretary of the)
Interior,)

MEMORANDUM OF
LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION
FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT

Federal Defendants,)
)

STATE OF MONTANA,)
SPRING CREEK COAL LLC,)
NATIONAL MINING ASSOCIATION,)

Defendant-Intervenors.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS.....	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
I. THE NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT.....	2
II. THE MINING PLAN APPROVAL PROCESS.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
II. WILDEARTH GUARDIANS HAS STANDING.....	10
III. OSM FAILED TO PROVIDE NOTICE OF ITS DECISION OR OPPORTUNITY FOR PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT IN THE NEPA PROCESS.....	10
A. OSM’s Public Involvement Duties under NEPA.....	10
B. OSM Failed to Provide for Any Public Participation in Its FONSI for the Mining Plan.....	12
IV. OSM FAILED TO TAKE A HARD LOOK AT DIRECT IMPACTS TO AIR QUALITY FROM MINE EXPANSION.....	14
A. OSM’s Adoption of the 2006 EA Without Assessing Whether Any Changes Affecting Air Quality Had Occurred in the Intervening Years was Arbitrary.....	15
B. OSM’s Legal Duty to Analyze Air Quality Impacts under NEPA is Statutorily Distinct from the State’s Duties as the SMCRA Permitting Authority.....	18

C. Promulgation of More Stringent Air Quality Standards for Three Pollutants Between 2006 and 2012 required OSM to Supplement the EA’s Air Quality Analysis.20

1. The EA did not consider PM_{2.5} emissions from mining under the standard in place at that time nor did OSM consider these emissions under the revised standard.....21

2. OSM failed to consider ozone emissions under the new standard.....23

3. OSM failed to consider NO₂ emissions under the new standard.24

IV. OSM FAILED TO TAKE A HARD LOOK AT INDIRECT IMPACTS TO AIR QUALITY FROM COAL COMBUSTION25

CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baltimore Gas and Electric Co. v. NRDC, 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....3

Bering Strait Citizens for Responsible Res. Dev. v. COE,
524 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2008).....12

Blue Mts. Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood, 161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998).....2

Border Power Plant Working Group v. DOE,
260 F. Supp. 2d 997 (S.D. Cal. 2003).....26, 27

Citizens for Better Forestry v. USDA, 341 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2003).....11

Dep’t of Transp. v. Public Citizen, 541 U.S. 752 (2004)25

Friends of Clearwater v. Dombeck, 222 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2000) 17

Friends of Marolt Park v. USDOT, 382 F.3d 1088 (10th Cir. 2004).....17

Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....10

Great Basin Mine Watch v. Hankins, 456 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2006).....9

High Country Conserv. Advocates v. USFS,
2014 WL 2922751 (D. Colo. June 27, 2014).....26

Idaho v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n, 35 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....17

Kern v. BLM, 284 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002)20

Lands Council v. Powell, 395 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2005).....16

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)10

Marsh v. ONRC, 490 U.S. 360 (1989)17

Mid States Coal. for Progress v. Surf. Transp. Bd.,
345 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2003) 26, 27

Metro. Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy, 460 U.S. 766 (1983)25

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....15, 28

Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. U.S. Forest Service,
177 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1999).....20

Or. Envtl. Council v. Kunzman, 817 F.2d 484 (9th Cir. 1987).....11

Or. Nat. Desert Ass’n v. BLM, 625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010)11, 14

Pennaco Energy, Inc. v. USDOJ, 377 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2004).....15, 16, 17

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council, 490 U.S. 332 (1989)3, 11

S. Fork Band Council of W. Shoshone of Nev. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
588 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2009).....19, 27

S. Or. Citizens Against Toxic Sprays v. Clark,
720 F.2d 1475 (9th Cir. 1983).....15, 16

S. Utah Wilderness Alliance v. OSMRE,
 2007 WL 4300095 (D. Utah Dec. 5, 2007).....19
S. Utah Wilderness Alliance, 163 IBLA 142 (2004).....8
Save Our Cumberland Mountains v. Kempthorne, 453 F.3d 334 (6th Cir. 2006) ..18
Sierra Club v. Marsh, 769 F.2d 868 (1st Cir. 1985)26
Warm Springs Dam Task Force v. Gribble, 621 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir. 1980).....17
WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell, 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....23
Wis. v. Weinberger, 745 F.2d 412 (7th Cir. 1984)17

Statutes

30 U.S.C. § 1201 1
 30 U.S.C. § 1256(a).....6
 30 U.S.C. § 1273(c).....6, 7, 8
 30 U.S.C. § 181 1
 30 U.S.C. § 207(c).....6
 42 U.S.C. § 4231 1
 42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C) 3
 42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(D)18
 42 U.S.C. § 4332(C)(i)3
 42 U.S.C. § 740824
 5 U.S.C. § 701 2
 5 U.S.C. § 7069

Other Authorities

46 Fed. Reg 18,026 (March 23, 1981).....16
 62 Fed. Reg. 38,652 (July 18, 1997)21, 23
 71 Fed. Reg. 61,144 (Oct. 17, 2006)22
 73 Fed. Reg. 16,436, (Mar. 27, 2008)23
 73 Fed. Reg. 61,292 (Oct. 15, 2008)4
 74 Fed. Reg. 34,404 (July 15, 2009)24
 75 Fed. Reg. 6,474 (Feb. 9, 2010).....24

Regulations

30 C.F.R. § 740.5(a)7
 30 C.F.R. § 745.13(b).....13, 19, 25

30 C.F.R. § 745.13(i)	7
30 C.F.R. § 746.13(b)	1
30 C.F.R. § 746.11(a)	6
30 C.F.R. § 746.14	6
30 C.F.R. § 746.18	9
30 C.F.R. § 926.30	7, 8
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(a)	2
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b)	10
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(e)	4
40 C.F.R. § 1502.21	4
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)	16
40 C.F.R. § 1503.4(a)	13
40 C.F.R. § 1506.3(a)	5
40 C.F.R. § 1506.3(c)	18
40 C.F.R. § 1506.6(a)	11
40 C.F.R. § 1506.6(b)	11
40 C.F.R. § 1508.13	4
40 C.F.R. § 1508.28	4
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(b)	25
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9	3
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(b)	3
40 C.F.R. § 50.1	21
43 C.F.R. § 46	4
43 C.F.R. § 46.120	15
43 C.F.R. § 46.135(a,b)	5
43 C.F.R. § 46.305(c)	11, 13
43 C.F.R. 46.120(b)	5
43 C.F.R. 46.120(c)	5
